

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW HAMPSHIRE**

NEW HAMPSHIRE LOTTERY
COMMISSION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

WILLIAM BARR,
in his official capacity as Attorney General,

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:19-cv-00163-PB

NEOPOLLARD INTERACTIVE LLC,

POLLARD BANKNOTE LIMITED,

Plaintiffs,

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR,
in his official capacity as Attorney General of
the United States of America,

THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE,

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:19-cv-00170-SM
(consolidated)

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS AND
OBJECTIONS TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS 2

I. Background 2

II. Procedural History..... 5

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 5

ARGUMENT 6

I. The Court Should Dismiss These Cases For Lack Of Standing. 6

 A. Plaintiffs Fail To Allege Any Intention To Engage In Conduct “Arguably Affected With A Constitutional Interest” And Do Not Identify A “Credible Threat” Of Prosecution. 6

 B. In The Alternative, Plaintiffs Have Standing To Challenge Only The Specific Conclusions Reached In The OLC Memo. 9

II. Plaintiffs’ Claims Fail On The Merits Because Only One Of The Wire Act’s Four Prohibitions Is Limited To Sports Gambling..... 10

 A. The Clear Text Of The Wire Act Shows That Only One Of Its Four Prohibitions Is Limited To Sports Gambling..... 11

 1. The Sports-Gambling Modifier Does Not Travel Backwards To Apply To The First Prohibition Of The First Clause..... 11

 2. The Sports-Gambling Modifier Does Not Travel Forwards To Apply To Either Prohibition Of The Second Clause..... 15

 3. Additional Textual Evidence Within The Wire Act Confirms That The Statute Is Not Exclusively Limited To Sports Gambling. 17

 B. The Court Need Not Consider Ambiguous Legislative History Or Statutory Purpose..... 19

 1. Legislative History Does Not Demonstrate The Wire Act Exclusively Targets Sports Gambling. 20

 2. Statutory Purpose Does Not Demonstrate That The Wire Act Exclusively Targets Sports Gambling. 22

 C. The First Circuit Has Not Held That The Wire Act Is Limited To Sports Gambling..... 24

 D. Constitutional Concerns Do Not Compel Plaintiffs’ Interpretation Of The Statute. 26

 1. OLC’s Interpretation Does Not Raise First Amendment Concerns..... 26

2.	OLC’s Interpretation Does Not Render The Statute Impermissibly Vague.	27
3.	OLC’s Interpretation Does Not Implicate The Tenth Amendment Or Other Federalism Concerns.....	29
III.	Should The Court Rule Against Defendants, It Should Enter Exclusively Declaratory Relief.	30
IV.	The Court Should Reject Amici’s Additional Arguments.	32
A.	The Rule Of Lenity Does Not Apply	32
B.	Any Relief Should Be Limited To The Parties.....	33
C.	Reliance Interests Do Not Inform The Correct Construction Of A Statute.....	34
D.	The UIGEA Does Not Override Or Conflict With The Wire Act.	35
	CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. art. III, sec. 2.....	1
-----------------------------------	---

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1084.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1953.....	22
18 U.S.C. § 1955.....	36
18 U.S.C. § 2252.....	13
28 U.S.C. § 2201.....	30, 33
31 U.S.C. § 5361.....	3
31 U.S.C. § 5362.....	35
31 U.S.C. § 5363.....	35
39 Stat. 951, 965 (Mar. 2, 1917).....	14
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	30, 31

Cases

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	10
<i>Albernaz v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 333 (1981).....	32
<i>Ali v. United States</i> , No. 12-0816A, 2012 WL 4103867 (W.D.N.Y. Sept. 14, 2012).....	32
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995).....	34
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	6
<i>AT&T Co. v. EEOC</i> , 270 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	31

<i>Avco Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 884 F.2d 621 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	22
<i>Babbitt v. Farm Workers</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	7
<i>Barnhart v. Thomas</i> , 540 U.S. 20 (2003).....	13
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	6
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	34
<i>Campbell v. Medalie</i> , 71 F.2d 671 (2d Cir. 1934)	32
<i>Christoforu v. United States</i> , 842 F. Supp. 1453 (S.D. Fla. 1994)	32
<i>City of Chicago v. Sessions</i> , 888 F.3d 272 (7th Cir. 2018)	33
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	6
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	10
<i>Deaver v. Seymour</i> , 822 F.2d 66 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	31, 32
<i>Dedham Water Co. v. Cumberland Farms Dairy</i> , 972 F.2d 453 (1st Cir. 1992).....	25
<i>Digital Realty Tr., Inc. v. Somers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 767 (2018).....	17
<i>DRG Funding Corp. v. Sec. of Housing & Urban Dev.</i> , 76 F.3d 1212 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	31
<i>Dunn v. CFTC</i> , 519 U.S. 465 (1997).....	23
<i>El Dia v. Hernandez Colon</i> , 963 F.2d 488 (1st Cir. 1992).....	9

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018)..... 19, 22

Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder,
425 U.S. 185 (1976)..... 11

Estate of Kalahasthi v. United States,
630 F. Supp. 2d 1120 (C.D. Cal. 2008) 22

Frozen Food Express v. United States,
351 U.S. 40 (1956)..... 31

FTC v. Standard Oil Co.,
449 U.S. 232 (1980)..... 31

Gill v. Whitford,
138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)..... 34

GTE South Inc. v. Morrison,
6 F. Supp. 2d 517 (E.D. Va. 1998) 22

Hartford Assocs. v. United States,
792 F. Supp. 358 (D.N.J. 1992) 32

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project,
561 U.S. 1 (2010)..... 7, 28

In re Hart,
328 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2008)..... 17

In re Mastercard Int’l,
313 F.3d 257 (5th Cir. 2002) 26

Int’l Longshoremen’s & Warehousemen’s Union v. Boyd,
347 U.S. 222 (1954)..... 7

Jernigan v. State of Miss.,
812 F. Supp. 688 (S.D. Miss. 1993) 32

Kajtazi v. Johnson-Skinner,
2017 WL 436038 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 30, 2017) 32

Koons Buick Pontiac GMC, Inc. v. Nigh,
543 U.S. 50 (2004)..... 16

Lockhart v. United States,
136 S. Ct. 958 (2016)..... 12, 13, 14, 16

<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2384 (2014).....	17
<i>Lujan v. Defs. Of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	6
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 61 U.S. 139 (2010).....	31
<i>Municipality of San Juan v. Rullán</i> , 318 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>Murphy v. National Collegiate Athletic Association</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	30
<i>New Hampshire Hemp Council, Inc. v. Marshall</i> , 203 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2000).....	8, 9
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	19
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990).....	36
<i>Porto Rico Ry., Light & Power Co. v. Mor</i> , 253 U.S. 345 (1920).....	14
<i>Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	23
<i>Rogers v. Scurr</i> , 676 F.2d 1211 (8th Cir. 1982)	34
<i>Rossiter v. Potter</i> , 357 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 138 S. Ct. 816 (2018).....	17
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	22
<i>Schlegel v. Holder</i> , No. 13-3251, 2014 WL 12607718 (D. Minn. May 21, 2014)	32
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	5

Steffel v. Thomspson,
415 U.S. 452 (1974)..... 7

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014)..... 6, 7

Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.,
137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017)..... 10, 33

Trump v. Hawaii,
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)..... 34

United States v. Bass,
404 U.S. 336 (1971)..... 15, 16

United States v. Brisbane,
367 F.3d 910 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 33

United States v. DiChristina,
886 F. Supp. 2d 164 (E.D.N.Y. 2012) 26

United States v. Granderson,
511 U.S. 39 (1994)..... 20

United States v. Hausmann,
345 F.3d 952 (7th Cir. 2003) 29

United States v. Kaczowski,
114 F. Supp. 2d 143 (W.D.N.Y. 2000)..... 26

United States v. Kaplan,
No. 06CR-337-CEJ-2, ECF No. 606 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 20, 2008) *passim*

United States v. Locke,
471 U.S. 84 (1985)..... 20

United States v. Lombardo,
639 F. Supp. 2d 1271 (D. Utah. 2007)..... *passim*

United States v. Luna,
649 F.3d 91 (1st Cir. 2011)..... 25

United States v. Lyons,
740 F.3d 702 (1st Cir. 2014)..... 24, 25, 26

United States v. Michel,
446 F.3d 1122 (10th Cir. 2006) 32

United States v. Rodriguez-Rodriguez,
663 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 2011)..... 13

United States v. Ross,
No. 98 CR. 1174-1 (KMV), 1999 WL 782749 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 16, 1999)..... 3, 12

United States v. Starks,
861 F.3d 306 (1st Cir. 2017)..... 25, 26

United States v. Williams,
553 U.S. 285 (2008)..... 28

Vacco v. World Interactive Gaming Corp.,
714 N.Y.S.2d 844 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1999)..... 3

Virginia Soc’y for Human Life, Inc. v. Federal Election Comm’n,
263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001) 34

Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n,
484 U.S. 383 (1988)..... 7

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 6

Washington Pub. Power Supply Sys. v. Pac. Nw. Power Co.,
332 F.2d 87 (9th Cir. 1964) 9

Wong v. Minn. Dep’t of Human Servs.,
820 F.3d 922 (8th Cir. 2016) 16

Younger v. Harris,
401 U.S. 37 (1971)..... 31

Administrative Materials

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Office of Legal Counsel,
Reconsidering Whether the Wire Act Applies to Non-Sports Gambling (Nov. 2, 2018),
<https://www.justice.gov/olc/file/1121531/download>..... *passim*

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Office of Legal Counsel,
Scope of Exemption Under Federal Lottery Statutes for Lotteries Conducted By a State Acting Under Authority of State Law (Oct. 16, 2008), <https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/olc/opinions/attachments/2015/06/23/op-olc-v032-p0129.pdf>..... 29

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Office of Legal Counsel,
Whether Proposals by Illinois and New York to Use the Internet and Out-of-State Transaction Processors to Sell Lottery Tickets to In-State Adults Violate The

Wire Act (Sept. 20, 2011), <https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/olc/opinions/2011/09/31/state-lotteries-opinion.pdf>..... 4

Other Authorities

2A Norman J. Singer, *Statutes and Statutory Construction* (6th rev. ed. 2000)..... 12

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner,
Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts (2012)..... 13, 14

Robert F. Kennedy,
The Program of the Department of Justice on Organized Crime,
38 *Notre Dame L. Rev.* 637 (1963) 20
